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NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
REPORT BY THE BOARD ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5.2 Annual Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

The NDA Board is required by the Public Finance Management Act (Act 1 of 1999), to maintain adequate 
accounting records and is responsible for the content and integrity of the annual fi nancial statements 
and related fi nancial information included in this report. It is the responsibility of the Board to ensure that 
the annual fi nancial statements fairly present the state of aff airs of the NDA as at the end of the fi nancial 
year and the results of its operations and cash fl ows for the period that  ended. The external auditors 
are engaged to express an independent opinion on the annual fi nancial statements and were given 
unrestricted access to all fi nancial records and related data.

The annual fi nancial statements have been prepared in accordance with Standards of Generally 
Recognised Accounting Practice (GRAP) including any interpretations, guidelines and directives issued 
by the Accounting Standards Board. The annual fi nancial statements are based upon appropriate 
accounting policies consistently applied and supported by reasonable and prudent judgements and 
estimates.

The NDA Board acknowledges that it is ultimately responsible for the system of internal fi nancial control 
established by the entity and places considerable importance on maintaining a strong control environment. 
To enable the fulfi llment of these responsibilities, the NDA Board   sets standards for internal control 
aimed at reducing the risk of error or defi cit in a cost eff ective manner. The standards include the proper 
delegation of responsibilities within a clearly defi ned framework, eff ective accounting procedures and 
adequate segregation of duties to ensure an acceptable level of risk. These controls are monitored 
throughout the NDA and all employees are required to maintain the highest ethical standards in ensuring 
the NDA’s business is conducted in a manner that in all reasonable circumstances is above reproach. The 
focus of risk management in the NDA is on identifying, assessing, managing and monitoring all known 
forms of risk across the entity. While operating risk cannot be fully eliminated, the NDA endeavours 
to minimise it by ensuring that appropriate infrastructure, controls, systems and ethical behaviour are 
applied and managed within predetermined procedures and constraints.

The Board is of the opinion, based on the information and explanations given by management, that the 
system of internal control provides reasonable assurance that the fi nancial records may be relied on 
for the preparation of the annual fi nancial statements. However, any system of internal fi nancial control 
can provide only reasonable, and not absolute assurance against material misstatement or defi cit. The 
Board has reviewed the entity’s cash fl ow forecast for the year to March 31, 2022 and, in the light of this 
review and the current fi nancial position, it is satisfi ed that the NDA has access to adequate resources 
to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. The NDA is fi nancially dependent on a 
transfer payment from nationally appropriated funds. On the basis that the transfer payment has been 
listed in the Estimates of National Expenditure, the NDA believes that it will have suffi  cient funds to 
continue with operations in the year ahead. As a result, the annual fi nancial statements have been 
prepared on a going concern assumption.

The Board is accountable for the fi duciary governance and oversight of the NDA. The Chief Executive Offi  cer, 
as the Accounting Offi  cer of the NDA, is responsible for the fi nancial aff airs of the NDA. The external auditors 
are responsible for independently reviewing and reporting on the entity’s annual fi nancial statements. The 
annual fi nancial statements have been examined by the entity’s external auditors and this is supported by their 
report. The annual fi nancial statements set out on pages 81 to 143, which have been prepared on the going 
concern assumption, were approved by the Board on 01 September 2021 and were signed on its behalf by:

Ms. Thamo Mzobe
Interim Accounting Authority
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NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT MARCH 31, 2021

2021 2020

NOTES R R

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3 125,563,363 51,624,407

Receivables from exchange transactions 4 1,616,977 1,861,451

Receivables from non-exchange transactions 5 139,495 449,574

127,319,835 53,935,432

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 6 6,896,162 5,400,712

Intangible assets 7 3,538,403 3,881,176

10,434,565 9,281,888

Total Assets 137,754,400 63,217,320

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Payables from exchange transactions 9 9,852,569 6,575,121

Payables from non-exchange transactions 10 6,051,507 299,926

Provisions 11 5,916,873 5,890,711

Short-term employee benefits 12 10,467,686 10,506,358

Accrual for committed projects 13 7,165,180 9,498,532

Unutilised third party funds (deferred income) 14 64,679,801 12,627,707

104,133,616 45,398,355

Total Liabilities 104,133,616 45,398,355

Net Assets 33,620,784 17,818,965

Accumulated surplus 33,620,784 17,818,965
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2021 2020

NOTES R R

Revenue

Non-exchange revenue

Transfer revenue 15 216,240,000 212,355,000

Other grants-third party funds 16 54,812,591 24,975,999

Total revenue from non-exchange 
transactions 271,052,591 237,330,999

Exchange revenue

Other income 17 3,417,375 2,694,179

Finance income 18 2,993,538 839,892

Total revenue from exchange 6,410,913 3,534,071
Total revenue 277,463,504 240,865,070

Expenditure

Mandate expenses

Disbursements to NDA funded projects (4,476,739) (10,087,647) 

Disbursements to third party funded projects (46,000,000) -

Third party funded capacity building costs 20.3 (8,812,591) (24,918,479)

CSO development programme implementation 
costs 20.1 (3,052,250) (8,738,567)

Research, monitoring and evaluation costs (1,291,403) (2,650,504)

NDA funded capacity building costs 20.2 (1,165,964) (8,151,862)

Mandate staff costs (75,078,072) (77,171,020)

CSO volunteer program (COVID response) 22 (32,208,782) -

Total mandate expenses (172,085,801) (131,718,079)

Administration expenses

Accommodation and travel 20.4 (2,306,051) (17,206,962)

Audit fees (2,780,376) (4,498,981)

Board fees 19 (891,145) (684,436)

Consulting and professional fees 20.5 (3,104,408) (3,942,107)

NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
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2021 2020

Administration expenses

Depreciation and amortization (2,395,882) (2,904,309)

Operating leases 20.6 (12,427,346) (13,352,385)

Admin staff costs 20 (54,447,812) (50,454,853)

IT communication costs (3,244,059) (3,985,627)

Relocation of offices (44,613) (1,399,977)

Impairment losses - (3,981)

Increase in allowance for losses (707) -

Loss on disposal of assets (159,001) (207,873)

General expenses 20.7 (8,483,507) (15,157,156)

Total administration expenses (90 283 907) (113 798 647)

Total expenditure (262,369,708) (245,516,726)

Surplus/ (Deficit)  15,093,796 (4,651,656)

The increase in allowance for losses relates to a long outstanding debtor that was approved for write-
off in the current financial year.

NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
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NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

Accumulated surplus Total net assets

R R

Balance at April 1, 2019 22,470,621 22,470,621

Changes in net assets

Deficit during the year (4,651,656) (4,651,656)

Total changes (4,651,656) (4,651,656)

Opening balance as previously reported 17,818,965 17,818,965

Prior year adjustments 708,023 708,023

Balance at April 1, 2020 as restated* 18,526,988 18,526,988
Changes in net assets

Surplus for the year 15,093,796 15,093,796

Balance at March 31, 2021 33,620,784 33,620,784
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NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
CASH FLOW STATEMENT

2021 2020

NOTES R R

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Receipts

Transfer revenue 328,543,915 238,992,253

Interest income 2,945,189 945,770

Other receipts 4,078,162 1,235,173

335,567,266 241,173,196

-

Payments

Employee costs (129,077,506) (127,001,566)

Suppliers (44,282,010) (103,143,277)

Funded projects (79,121,341) (3,159,307)

Northern Cape Provincial Department of Social 
Development (3,785,645) -

National Treasury: surplus surrender - (10,485,399)

Rand Water Foundation (1,653,584) -

(257,920,086) (243,789,549)

Net cash flows from operating activities 23 77,647,180 (2,616,353)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment 6 (3,708,224) (1,869,236)

Purchase of other intangible assets 7 - (3,978,993)

Net cash flows from investing activities (3,708,224) (5,848,229)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents 73,938,956 (8,464,582)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 51,624,407 60,088,989

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 3 125,563,363 51,624,407

Page 86  | National Development Agency - Annual Report 2020/21



Page 87  National Development Agency - Annual Report 2020/21 

N
AT

IO
N

A
L 

D
EV

EL
O

PM
EN

T 
A

G
EN

C
Y

An
nu

al
 F

in
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

 fo
r t

he
 y

ea
r e

nd
ed

 M
ar

ch
 3

1,
 2

02
1

ST
AT

EM
EN

T 
O

F 
C

O
M

PA
R

IS
O

N
 O

F 
B

U
D

G
ET

 A
N

D
 A

C
TU

A
L 

A
M

O
U

N
TS

B
ud

ge
t o

n 
C

as
h 

B
as

is

A
pp

ro
ve

d 
bu

dg
et

A
dj

us
tm

en
ts

Fi
na

l B
ud

ge
t

A
ct

ua
l a

m
ou

nt
s 

on
 

co
m

pa
ra

bl
e 

ba
si

s

D
iff

er
en

ce
 b

et
w

ee
n 

fin
al

 b
ud

ge
t a

nd
 

ac
tu

al
R

ef
er

en
ce

R
R

R
R

R
R

EV
EN

U
E

R
EV

EN
U

E 
FR

O
M

 
EX

C
H

A
N

G
E 

TR
A

N
SA

C
TI

O
N

S
O

th
er

 in
co

m
e

4,
00

0,
00

0
1,

79
5,

56
3

5,
79

5,
56

3
3,

41
7,

37
5

(2
,3

78
,1

88
)

30
.1

In
te

re
st

 re
ce

iv
ed

 
– 

in
ve

st
m

en
t

2,
39

8,
75

6
(5

53
,7

00
)

1,
84

5,
05

6
2,

99
3,

53
8

1,
14

8,
48

2
30

.2

To
ta

l r
ev

en
ue

 
fr

om
 e

xc
ha

ng
e 

tr
an

sa
ct

io
ns

6,
39

8,
75

6
1,

24
1,

86
3

7,
64

0,
61

9
6,

41
0,

91
3

(1
,2

29
,7

06
)

R
EV

EN
U

E 
FR

O
M

 N
O

N
- E

XC
H

A
N

G
E 

TR
A

N
SA

C
TI

O
N

S

TR
A

N
SF

ER
 

R
EV

EN
U

E
G

ov
er

nm
en

t g
ra

nt
s 

& 
su

bs
id

ie
s

22
4,

54
4,

00
0

(8
,3

04
,0

00
)

21
6,

24
0,

00
0

21
6,

24
0,

00
0

O
th

er
 g

ra
nt

s 
th

ird
 

pa
rty

 fu
nd

s
-

10
4,

57
7,

70
0

10
4,

57
7,

70
0

54
,8

12
,5

91
(4

9,
76

5,
10

9)
30

.4

Tr
an

sf
er

 fr
om

 
ac

cu
m

ul
at

ed
 fu

nd
s

-
6,

33
4,

85
5

6,
33

4,
85

5
-

(6
,3

34
,8

55
)

30
.3

To
ta

l r
ev

en
ue

 fr
om

 
no

n-
ex

ch
an

ge
 

tr
an

sa
ct

io
ns

22
4,

54
4,

00
0

10
2,

60
8,

55
5

32
7,

15
2,

55
5

27
1,

05
2,

59
1

(5
6,

09
9,

96
4)

To
ta

l r
ev

en
ue

23
0,

94
2,

75
6

10
3,

85
0,

41
8

33
4,

79
3,

17
4

27
7,

46
3,

50
4

(5
7,

32
9,

67
0)

 National Development Agency - Annual Report 2020/21 |  Page 87



National Development Agency - Annual Report 2020/21 | Page 88

N
AT

IO
N

A
L 

D
EV

EL
O

PM
EN

T 
A

G
EN

C
Y

An
nu

al
 F

in
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

 fo
r t

he
 y

ea
r e

nd
ed

 M
ar

ch
 3

1,
 2

02
1

ST
AT

EM
EN

T 
O

F 
C

O
M

PA
R

IS
O

N
 O

F 
B

U
D

G
ET

 A
N

D
 A

C
TU

A
L 

A
M

O
U

N
TS

EX
PE

N
D

IT
U

R
E

A
pp

ro
ve

d 
bu

dg
et

A
dj

us
tm

en
ts

Fi
na

l B
ud

ge
t

A
ct

ua
l a

m
ou

nt
s 

on
 

co
m

pa
ra

bl
e 

ba
si

s

D
iff

er
en

ce
 b

et
w

ee
n 

fin
al

 b
ud

ge
t a

nd
 

ac
tu

al
R

ef
er

en
ce

R
R

R
R

R
Ad

m
in

 s
ta

ff 
co

st
s

(5
8,

05
5,

67
3)

7,
39

0,
66

2
(5

0,
66

5,
01

1)
(5

4,
44

7,
81

2)
(3

,7
82

,8
01

)
30

.5
Bo

ar
d 

m
ee

tin
g 

fe
es

(1
,2

17
,1

88
)

(9
12

,0
32

)
(8

91
,1

45
)

20
,8

87
D

ep
re

ci
at

io
n 

an
d 

am
or

tiz
at

io
n

-
-

-
(2

,3
95

,8
82

)
(2

,3
95

,8
82

)
30

.6

O
pe

ra
tin

g 
le

as
es

(1
4,

21
7,

86
5)

2,
75

3,
58

5
(1

1,
46

4,
28

0)
(1

2,
42

7,
34

6)
(9

63
,0

66
)

Th
ird

 p
ar

ty
 fu

nd
ed

 
C

SO
s

-
(9

5,
55

3,
70

0)
(9

5,
55

3,
70

0)
(4

6,
00

0,
00

0)
49

,5
53

,7
00

30
.7

N
D

A 
fu

nd
ed

 c
ap

ac
ity

 
bu

ild
in

g 
co

st
s

(5
,8

68
,5

21
)

4,
73

2,
58

4
(1

,1
35

,9
37

)
(1

,1
65

,9
64

)
(3

0,
02

7)

R
es

ea
rc

h,
 m

on
ito

rin
g 

an
d 

ev
al

ua
tio

n 
co

st
s

(4
,9

15
,1

64
)

3,
24

7,
74

5
(1

,6
67

,4
19

)
(1

,2
91

,4
03

)
37

6,
01

6

Th
ird

 p
ar

ty
 fu

nd
ed

 
ca

pa
ci

ty
 b

ui
ld

in
g

-
(9

,0
24

,0
00

(9
,0

24
,0

00
)

(8
,8

12
,5

91
)

21
1,

40
9

N
D

A 
gr

an
t f

un
de

d 
C

SO
s

(1
1,

52
8,

00
0)

3,
41

2,
21

3
(8

,1
15

,7
87

)
(4

,4
76

,7
39

)
3,

63
9,

04
8

30
.8

C
SO

 d
ev

el
op

m
en

t 
pr

og
ra

m
m

e 
im

pl
em

en
ta

tio
n 

co
st

s 
(8

,1
85

,6
35

)
(1

,3
78

,9
37

)
(9

,5
64

,5
72

)
(3

,0
52

,2
50

)
6,

51
2,

32
2

30
.9

Vo
lu

nt
ee

r p
ro

gr
am

m
e

-
(3

1,
81

5,
94

9)
(3

1,
81

5,
94

9)
(3

2,
20

8,
78

2)
39

2,
83

3
M

an
da

te
 s

ta
ff 

co
st

s
(8

4,
20

1,
79

2)
8,

96
8,

59
0

(7
5,

23
3,

20
2)

(7
5,

07
8,

07
2)

15
5,

13
0

G
en

er
al

 E
xp

en
se

s
(1

6,
74

1,
79

2)
3,

91
7

(1
6,

73
7,

87
5)

(8
,5

28
,8

27
)

8,
20

9,
04

8
30

.1
0

C
ap

ita
l e

xp
en

di
tu

re
(3

,9
28

,5
00

)
(4

92
,6

50
)

(4
,4

21
,1

50
)

-
4,

42
1,

15
0

30
.1

1
IT

 c
om

m
un

ic
at

io
ns

 
co

st
s

(3
,7

04
,7

00
)

30
0,

00
0

(3
,4

04
,7

00
)

(3
,2

44
,0

59
)

16
0,

64
1

Page 88  | National Development Agency - Annual Report 2020/21



Page 89  National Development Agency - Annual Report 2020/21 

N
AT

IO
N

A
L 

D
EV

EL
O

PM
EN

T 
A

G
EN

C
Y

An
nu

al
 F

in
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

 fo
r t

he
 y

ea
r e

nd
ed

 M
ar

ch
 3

1,
 2

02
1

ST
AT

EM
EN

T 
O

F 
C

O
M

PA
R

IS
O

N
 O

F 
B

U
D

G
ET

 A
N

D
 A

C
TU

A
L 

A
M

O
U

N
TS

EX
PE

N
D

IT
U

R
E

A
pp

ro
ve

d 
bu

dg
et

A
dj

us
tm

en
ts

Fi
na

l B
ud

ge
t

A
ct

ua
l a

m
ou

nt
s 

on
 

co
m

pa
ra

bl
e 

ba
si

s

D
iff

er
en

ce
 b

et
w

ee
n 

fin
al

 b
ud

ge
t a

nd
 

ac
tu

al
R

ef
er

en
ce

R
R

R
R

R

Au
di

t f
ee

s
(3

,5
00

,0
00

)
17

,4
55

(3
,4

82
,5

45
)

(2
,7

80
,3

76
)

70
2,

16
9

C
on

su
lti

ng
 a

nd
 

pr
of

es
si

on
al

 fe
es

(5
,6

37
,2

57
)

(3
,5

16
,6

94
)

(9
,1

53
,9

51
)

(3
,1

04
,4

08
)

6,
04

9,
54

3
30

.1
2

Ac
co

m
m

od
at

io
n 

an
d 

tra
ve

l
(9

,2
40

,6
69

)
6,

79
9,

60
5

(2
,4

41
,0

64
)

(2
,3

05
,0

51
)

13
6,

01
3

To
ta

l e
xp

en
di

tu
re

(2
30

,9
42

,7
56

)
(1

03
,8

50
,4

18
)

(3
34

,7
93

,1
74

)
(2

62
,2

10
,7

07
)

72
,5

82
,4

67
O

pe
ra

tin
g 

su
rp

lu
s

-
-

-
15

,2
52

,7
97

15
,2

52
,7

97
Lo

ss
 o

n 
di

sp
os

al
 o

f 
as

se
ts

-
-

-
(1

59
,0

01
)

   
   

   
  (

15
9,

00
1)

Su
rp

lu
s 

be
fo

re
 

ta
xa

tio
n

-
-

-
15

,0
93

,7
96

15
,0

93
,7

96

 National Development Agency - Annual Report 2020/21 |  Page 89



Page 90  | National Development Agency - Annual Report 2020/21



Page 91  National Development Agency - Annual Report 2020/21 

NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1.	 Accounting	Policies

 1.1  Statement of compliance

 The annual fi nancial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Standards of 
Generally Recognised Accounting Practice (GRAP), issued by the Accounting Standards Board 
in accordance with Section 91(1) of the Public Finance Management Act (Act 1 of 1999).

The following Standards of GRAP were applied by the entity in the current fi nancial year: 

 GRAP 1: Presentation of fi nancial statements
 GRAP 2: Cash fl ow statements
 GRAP 3: Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates 
 GRAP 9: Revenue from exchange transactions
 GRAP 13: Leases 
 GRAP 14: Events after the reporting date 
 GRAP 17: Property, plant and equipment
 GRAP 19: Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets 
 GRAP 20: Related party transactions
 GRAP 21: Impairment of non-cash generating assets 
 GRAP 23: Revenue from non-exchange transactions 
 GRAP 24: Presentation of budget information 
 GRAP 25: Employee benefi ts
 GRAP 31: Intangible assets 
 GRAP 104: Financial instruments

 The fi nancial statements incorporate the following principal accounting policies that are consistent 
 with those adopted in the previous years except where stated, and are set out below:

 1.2  Basis of preparation Measurement basis

These annual fi nancial statements have been prepared on an accrual basis of accounting and 
are in accordance with the historical cost accounting convention, unless otherwise specifi ed. The 
NDA’s functional currency is the South African Rand and the annual fi nancial statements are 
presented in South African Rand. Assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses have not been off set, 
except where off setting is required, or permitted by a Standard of GRAP.

 1.3 Signifi cant judgements and sources of estimation

In preparing the annual fi nancial statements, management makes use of estimates and 
assumptions that aff ect amounts presented in the annual fi nancial statements and related 
disclosures. The use of reasonable estimates is an essential part of the preparation of the 
fi nancial statements, and does not undermine its reliability. Use of available information and the 
application of judgement is inherent in the assumptions and estimates. 

These judgements have been applied in such a way so as to ensure that information is reliable, 
relevant, faithfully represents the information in the fi nancial statements, and refl ects the 
economic substance of transactions and not merely their legal form. Actual results in the future 
may diff er from these estimates, which may be material to the annual fi nancial statements, due to 
changed circumstances, new information or more experience. Signifi cant judgements have been 
applied in determining the impairment assessment of receivables, provisions, bonus provision, 
useful lives of depreciable assets, depreciation methods and impairment assessment of assets, 
amongst others.
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Notes are included under the relevant areas of the financial statements, where significant 
	 judgements have been applied by management.

	 1.4	 Going concern assumption

	 These annual financial statements are prepared on the assumption that the entity will continue in 
operation for the foreseeable future, and will be able to meet its obligations for at least the next twelve 
months. The entity’s current ratio of approximately 1.3:1, shows that the NDA has sufficient current 
assets to cover its short-term liabilities. The NDA is financially dependent on a transfer payment from 
nationally appropriated funds. On the basis that the transfer payment has been listed in the Estimates of 
National Expenditure, and based on the cash holdings at the end of 2020/2021 financial year, the NDA 
believes that it will have sufficient funds to continue operations in the year ahead. As a result, the NDA 
has prepared the annual financial statements on a going concern basis.

	 1.5	 Comparative information

Where the presentation or classification of items in the annual financial statements is amended, prior 
period comparative amounts are restated, unless a Standard of GRAP does not require the restatement 
of comparative information. The nature and reason for the amended presentation or classification are 
disclosed. Where material accounting errors related to recognition, measurement, presentation and 
disclosure have been identified in the current year, the correction is made retrospectively by correcting 
the comparative amounts in the prior period presented, or by restating the opening balance of assets, 
liabilities and net assets for the earliest prior period presented, as far as is practicable to determine 
the period specific and cumulative effects of the error. Where there has been a change in accounting 
policy in the current year, the adjustment is made retrospectively as far as practicable, and the prior 
period comparatives are restated, and the opening balance of affected components of net assets for the 
earliest prior period presented are adjusted accordingly.

	 1.6	 Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are tangible non-current assets that are held for use in the provision 
of services and for administrative purposes and are expected to be used in  more than one reporting 
period.

	 Initial measurement and recognition of property, plant and equipment

	 The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised as an asset when:

		  a)	 It is probable that future economic benefits or service potential associated with the 
			   item will flow to the entity, and

		  b)	 The cost or fair value of the item can be measured reliably.

Property, plant and equipment is initially measured on recognition at cost. The cost of an item of 
property, plant and equipment is the amount of cash or cash equivalents paid or the fair value of other 
consideration given to acquire an asset at the time of its acquisition or construction. It comprises of 
the purchase price after deducting trade discounts. and rebates, and including other costs directly 
attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating 
in the manner intended by management, such as delivery, installation and testing costs. 

Where an asset is acquired through a non-exchange transaction, its cost is measured at its fair value 
as at date of acquisition. When significant components of an item of property, plant and equipment have 
different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant 
and equipment.
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Subsequent recognition of property, plant and equipment

After recognition as an asset, an item of property, plant and equipment is carried at its cost 
less accumulated depreciation, and accumulated impairment losses. This is referred to as the 
carrying value of the asset. Subsequent costs which are costs incurred to add or replace a part 
of the same item of property, plant and equipment are capitalised when it is probable that future 
economic benefits from the use of the asset will flow to the entity, and the cost or fair value of 
the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of those parts that have been replaced 
is derecognised. If it is not practicable to determine the carrying amount of the replaced part, the 
cost of the replacement is used as an indication of what the cost of the replaced part was at the 
time it was acquired. All other subsequent costs are recognised as an expense in the period in 
which they are incurred. The costs of day to day servicing of property, plant and equipment are 
recognised in surplus or deficit when they are incurred as repairs and maintenance.

	 Depreciation and impairment of property, plant and equipment

Depreciation is the systematic allocation (write-off) of the depreciable amount of an asset over 
its useful life, where the depreciable amount is the cost of the asset less its residual value. The 
residual value of the asset is the estimated amount that an entity would currently obtain from the 
disposal of the asset, after deducting the estimated costs of disposal, if the asset was already of 
the age and in the condition expected at the end of its useful life. In practice, the residual value of 
assets in the NDA are insignificant, and therefore immaterial in the calculation of the depreciable 
amount, as assets are usually donated at the end of useful life. The useful life is the period over 
which the asset is expected to be available for use.

The depreciation method applied by the NDA is the straight-line method, which results in a constant 
charge over the useful life of the asset. The depreciation charge for each period is recognised in 
surplus or deficit unless it is included in the carrying amount of another asset. Depreciation of an 
asset begins when it is available for use and ceases at the date when the asset is derecognised.

The depreciation method applied to an asset is reviewed at each reporting date, and if there 
is a significant change in the expected pattern of use of the asset, the method is changed to 
reflect that pattern, and accounted for as a change in estimate. The NDA assesses at each 
reporting date whether there is an indication that expectations about the residual value and the 
useful life of an asset have changed since the preceding reporting date. If such an indication 
exists, the NDA revises the expected useful life and /or the residual value, and accounts for such 
revision as a change in accounting estimates. In assessing whether there is any indication that 
the expected useful life of an asset has changed, the indicators listed in paragraph 57 of GRAP 
17 are considered by management.

At each reporting date, all items of property, plant and equipment are assessed for any indication 
that they may be impaired. The NDA designates its assets as non-cash generating assets at initial 
recognition, as assets are used for delivering services, and not for the purpose of generating a 
commercial return. The NDA accordingly applies the requirements of the GRAP 21 Standard. An 
impairment is a loss in the future economic benefits or service potential of an asset, over and 
above the systematic recognition of the loss of the asset’s future economic benefits or service 
potential through depreciation and reflects a decline in the utility of the asset. Impairment exists 
when an asset’s carrying amount is greater its recoverable service amount. The recoverable 
service amount of an asset is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell, and its value in use. 
The value in use of a non-cash generating asset, is the present value of the asset’s remaining 
services potential. If there is an indication of impairment, the recoverable service amount of the 
asset is estimated.
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In assessing whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired, management considers 
the indicators listed in paragraph 23 of GRAP 21. The assets of the NDA comprise mainly items of 
property, plant and equipment used for administrative purposes, to end of useful life, after which 
the assets are donated. As a result, an active trading market for these assets does not exist, and 
the fair value of the assets is difficult to estimate. The value in use is therefore used to estimate 
the recoverable service amount. The NDA applies the depreciated replacement cost approach in 
determining value in use. The replacement cost of the asset to replace the assets gross service 
potential is assessed, and is then depreciated to reflect the asset in used condition. If the recoverable 
service amount of the asset, being its depreciated replacement cost  is less than its carrying amount, 
the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable service amount. This reduction is an 
impairment loss.

An impairment loss is recognised in surplus or deficit in the current period and the depreciation 
charge relating to the asset is adjusted in future periods  to allocate the asset’s revised carrying 
amount, on a systematic basis over its remaining useful life.

	The useful lives of items of property, plant and equipment for the current and comparative period is 
as indicated below:

Item Depreciation method Average useful life

Furniture and fixtures Straight line 6-20 years
Motor vehicles Straight line 5 years
Office equipment Straight line 6-15 years
Computer equipment Straight line 3-11 years

During the financial year, the NDA revised the average useful life range for furniture and fixtures, 
thereby increasing the maximum useful life to 20 years.

Derecognition of property, plant and equipment.

The carrying amount of an item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised:

	 a)	 On disposal, including disposal through a non-exchange transaction; or
	 b)	 When no future economic benefits or service potential are expected from its use or 
		  on disposal.

The gain or loss arising from the derecognition of an item of property, plant and equipment is included 
in surplus or deficit when the item is derecognised, and is determined by calculating the difference 
between the net disposal proceeds, if any, and the carrying amount of the item.

1.7	 Intangible assets

Intangible assets are identifiable non-monetary assets without physical substance, that are controlled 
by the NDA because of past events and from which future economic benefits or service potential are 
expected to flow.

	 An asset is identifiable if it either:

•	 Is separable, i.e. is capable of being separated or divided from an entity and sold, transferred, 
licensed, rented or exchanged, either individually or together with a related contract, 
identifiable assets or liability, regardless of whether the entity intends to do so; or

NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Page 94   National Development Agency - Annual Report 2020/21



Page 95  National Development Agency - Annual Report 2020/21 

•	 Arises from binding arrangements (including rights from contracts), regardless of whether 
those rights are transferable or separable from the entity or from other rights and obligations.

	 Initial recognition

	 An intangible asset is recognised if:

•	 It is probable that the expected future economic benefits or service potential that are 
attributable to the asset will flow to the entity; and

•	 The cost or fair value of the asset can be measured reliably.

The future economic benefits or service potential flowing from an intangible asset may include 
revenue, cost savings or other benefits resulting from the use of the asset by the entity. The 
NDA assesses the probability of expected future economic benefits or service potential using 
reasonable and supporting assumptions that represent management’s best estimate of the set of 
conditions that will exist over the useful life of the asset.

Intangible assets are initially recognised at the cost of acquiring the assets in an exchange 
transaction, or at the costs to internally generate the asset, or at fair value if it is acquired through 
a non-exchange transaction. The cost of an intangible asset acquired for no consideration or for 
a nominal consideration is its fair value as at the date of acquisition.

No intangible asset arising from research (or from the research phase of an internal project) is 
recognised by the NDA. Expenditure on research is recognised as an expense when it is incurred.

An intangible asset arising from development (or from the development phase of an internal 
project) is recognised if the NDA can demonstrate all of the following:

•	 the technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that it will be available 
		 for use or sale.

•	 its intention to complete the intangible asset and use or sell it.

•	 its ability to use or sell the intangible asset.

•	 how the intangible asset will generate probable future economic benefits or service 
		 potential (the usefulness of the intangible asset).

•	 the availability of adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the 
development and to use or sell the intangible asset.

•	 its ability to measure reliably the expenditure attributable to the intangible asset 
		 during its development.

	 Subsequent measurement of intangible assets

	 Intangible assets with a finite useful life are subsequently measured at cost less any accumulated 
	 amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.
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Amortisation and impairment

The depreciable amount of an intangible asset with a finite useful life is allocated on a straight-
line basis over its useful life, as amortisation. Amortisation begins when the asset is available for 
use, i.e., when it is in the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the 
manner intended by management. Amortisation ceases at the date that the asset is derecognised. 
The residual value of an intangible asset with a finite useful life is assumed to be zero. The 
amortisation charge for each period is recognised in surplus or deficit. Intangible assets are 
amortised on the straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives between 3-18 years. During 
the financial year, the NDA revised the useful life range for intangible assets, thereby increasing 
the maximum useful life to 18 years.

The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful 
life is reviewed at each reporting date. If the expected useful life of the asset is different from the 
previous estimates, the amortisation period is changed accordingly. If there has been a change in 
the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits or service potential embodied 
in the asset, the amortisation method is changed to reflect the change pattern. Each change is 
accounted for as a change in accounting estimates.

At each reporting date, all items of intangible assets are reviewed for any indication that they may 
be impaired. Impairment exists when an asset’s carrying amount is greater than its recoverable 
amount. The recoverable amount of an asset is the higher of its fair value less cost to sell and its 
value in use. If there is an indication of impairment, the asset’s recoverable amount is calculated. 
An impairment loss is recognised in surplus or deficit if the carrying amount is greater than the 
recoverable amount and the amortisation charge relating to the asset is adjusted for future periods, 
based on the revised carrying amount.

Amortisation is provided to write down the depreciable amount of intangible assets, on a straight 
line basis, as follows:

Item Useful Life

Computer software, other 3-11 years

Internally generated intangible asset 12 years

ERP system 18 years
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	 Derecognition of intangible assets

	 Intangible assets are derecognised:

		  •	 on disposal; or

		  •	 when no future economic benefits or service potential are expected from its use or 
			   disposal.

	The gain or loss arising from the derecognition of intangible assets is recognised in surplus or deficit, as 
the difference between the net disposal proceeds, if any, and the carrying amount of the asset.

	 1.8	  Leases

A finance lease transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset. 

	 An operating lease is a lease other than a finance lease as it does not transfer substantially all the 
	 risks and rewards incidental to ownership.

	 Operating leases - lessee

	The NDA has entered into several operating leases for office space and office equipment. Operating 
lease payments are recognised as an expense in surplus or deficit on a straight-line basis over the lease 
term. The difference between the amounts recognised as an expense and the contractual payments are 
recognised as an operating lease asset or liability in the statement of financial position.

	 1.9	 Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability 
or a residual interest of another entity. A financial asset is cash, or a contractual right to receive cash or 
another financial asset from another entity, or exchange financial assets or financial liabilities with another 
entity under potentially favourable conditions. A financial liability represents a contractual obligation to 
deliver cash or another financial asset to another entity, or exchange financial assets or financial liabilities 
with another entity under potentially unfavourable conditions to the entity.

	 Non- derivative financial instruments

The entity’s financial instruments are made up of non-derivative financial assets and liabilities that have 
fixed or determinable payments, and these comprise the following:

		  (a)	 Cash and cash equivalents

		  (b)	 Receivables from exchange transactions

		  (c)	 Receivables from non-exchange transactions

		  (d)	 Payables from exchange transactions

		  (e)	 Payables from non-exchange transactions
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Recognition and de-recognition

Financial assets or financial liabilities are recorded on the statement of financial position when the entity 
becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets and liabilities are 
initially recognised at fair value (transaction price) and subsequently measured at amortised cost, using 
the effective interest method. Financial assets are subject to an impairment review on an annual basis. 
For financial assets and liabilities measured at amortised cost, a gain or a loss is recognised in surplus 
or deficit when the financial asset is derecognised or impaired or through the amortisation process.

Financial assets are derecognised when the contractual rights to the cash flow from the financial 
assets expire, are settled or waived or when substantially all the risks and rewards are transferred. On 
derecognition, the difference between the carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received is 
recognised in surplus or deficit.

A financial liability is removed only when it is extinguished, that is, when the obligation specified in the 
contract is discharged, cancelled, expires or is waived. The difference between the carrying amount of 
the financial liability extinguished and the consideration paid is recognised in surplus or deficit.

On initial recognition, an instrument is classified as either a financial asset or a financial liability and 
recorded at fair value (transaction   price) plus any directly attributable transaction costs of acquisition 
or issue. After initial recognition, financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost.

		  (a)	 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprises of; cash on hand, bank balances and other short-
term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to a known amount of cash and 
which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. Cash and cash equivalents 
are recognised at nominal value.

			   Cash held by the entity includes cash balances held on behalf of third parties in 
			   terms of agreements entered with them.

		  (b)	 Receivables

			   Receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments 
			   that are not quoted in an active market. Such assets are measured at fair value, and 
			   subsequently carried at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method, less 

any allowance for impairment. Gains and losses are recognised in surplus or deficit 
when the receivables are derecognised or impaired, through the amortisation process.

		  (c)	 Receivables from exchange transactions

Receivables from exchange transactions are amounts receivable by the entity flowing 
from transactions in which the entity receives an approximate value in exchange for 
goods and services. Receivables from exchange transactions are measured initially at 
fair value and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less 
any impairment losses.

Receivables from exchange transactions are recognised when the NDA becomes party 
to the contractual provisions of the instrument that gives rise to the receivable.

Receivables are derecognised when the contractual obligation expires or is discharged 
or cancelled. Impairment losses on receivables are recognised in surplus or deficit when 
there is objective evidence of impairment of the receivables.
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d)	 Receivables from non-exchange transactions

Receivables from non- exchange transactions are amounts receivable by the entity 
	flowing from transactions in which the entity receives an approximate value without 
	giving an approximate value in exchange.

Receivables are recognised when the entity becomes party to the financial 
instrument contract. Receivables from non-exchange transactions are initially 
measured at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the 
effective interest method, less any impairment losses.

Receivables are derecognised when the contractual obligation expires or is 
discharged or cancelled. Impairment losses on receivables are recognised in 
surplus or deficit when there is objective evidence of impairment of the receivable.

		  (e)	 Payables from exchange transaction

Payables from exchange transactions are financial obligations that arise from 
transactions where the entity receives value from another entity and gives 
approximate equal value in exchange

Payables are recognised when the entity becomes party to the financial instrument 
contract. Payables from exchange transactions are initially measured at fair value 
and subsequently at amortised cost using effective interest method.

			   Payables are derecognised when the obligation under the liability has been 
			   extinguished.

		  (f)	 Payables from non-exchange transaction

Non-exchange transactions are transactions where an entity receives value 
from an other entity without directly giving approximately equal either value in 
exchange, or gives value to another entity without directly receiving approximately 
equal value in exchange.

Payables are recognised when the entity becomes party to the financial instrument 
contract. Payables from non-exchange transactions are initially measured at fair 
value and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

			   Payables are derecognised when the obligation under the liability has been 
			   extinguished.

	
	 Impairment of financial instruments

A financial asset is assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any objective 
evidence that it is impaired. A financial asset is considered to be impaired if objective evidence 
indicates that one or more events have had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows 
of that asset.

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortised cost is calculated as 
the difference between its carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash 
flows over the expected life of the instrument, discounted at the original effective interest rate. 
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Significant financial assets are tested for impairment on an individual basis. The remaining financial 
assets are assessed collectively in groups that share similar credit risk characteristics. All impairment 
losses are recognised in surplus or deficit.

	 An impairment loss is reversed if the reversal can be related objectively to an event occurring after 
	 the impairment loss was recognised. For financial assets measured at amortised cost, the reversal 
	 is recognised in surplus or deficit.

	 Offsetting

	 A financial asset and a financial liability are offset and the net amounts presented in the statement 
of financial position, when the entity has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts, 
and intends either to settle on a net basis, or realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

	 1.10	 Employee benefits

	 Employee benefits are all forms of consideration given by an entity in exchange for service rendered 
	 by employees.

	 Short-term employee benefits

	 Short-term employee benefits are employee benefits (other than termination benefits) that are due 
	 to be settled within twelve months after the end of the period in which the employees render the 
	 related service.

	 Short-term employee benefits include items such as:

		  •	 wages, salaries and social security contributions;

		  •	 short-term compensated absences (such as paid annual leave and paid sick leave) 
			   where the compensation for the absences is due to be settled within twelve months 
			   after the end of the reporting period in which the employees render the related 
			   employee service;

•	 bonus, incentive and performance related payments payable within twelve months 
after the end of the reporting period in which the employees render the related 

            service; and

		  •	 non-monetary benefits (such as medical care, and free or subsidised goods or 
			   services such as housing, cars and cellphones) for current employees.

	 Measurement and recognition

When an employee has rendered service to the entity during a reporting period, the NDA recognises 
the undiscounted amount of short-term employee benefits expected to be paid in exchange for that 
service:

•	 as a liability (accrued expense), after deducting any amount already paid. If the amount 
already paid exceeds the undiscounted amount of the benefits, the NDA recognises 
that excess as an asset (prepaid expense) to the extent that the prepayment will lead 
to, for example, a reduction in future payments or a cash refund; and
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•	 as an expense, unless another Standard of GRAP requires or permits the inclusion of the 
benefits in another GRAP standard, for example property, plant and equipment (GRAP 
17) and intangible assets (GRAP 31).

	 The expected cost of short-term employee benefits in the form of compensated absences is 
	 recognised as follows:

		  (a)	 In the case of accumulating compensated absences, when employees render 
			   services that increase their entitlement to future compensated absence;

		  (b)	 In the case of non-accumulating absences, when the absences occur.

The NDA measures the expected cost of accumulating compensated absences as the additional amount 
that the entity expects to pay as a result of the unused entitlement that has accumulated at the reporting 
date.

	 Bonus, incentives and performance related payments

The expected cost of performance related payments is recognised when the entity has a present legal 
or constructive obligation to make such payments as a result of past events and a reliable estimate 
of the obligation can be made. The NDA evaluates performance of individual employees against key 
performance indicators agreed to in the performance agreements. Performance ratings are moderated 
by a  performance committee and thereafter recommended for Board approval. A legal obligation arises 
upon Board approval, whilst a  constructive obligation arises upon completion of individual ratings and 
moderation. Irrespective of whether a constructive obligation exists at reporting date, the expected cost 
of performance related payments is recognised in surplus or deficit only if there are sufficient cash 
holdings to support the present obligation.

	 Termination benefits

	 The NDA recognises termination benefits as a liability and an expense when the entity is 
	 demonstrably committed to either:

•	 terminate the employment of an employee or group of employees before the  normal 
retirement date; or

		  •	 provide termination benefits as a result of an offer made in order to encourage 
			   voluntary redundancy.

The NDA is demonstrably committed to a termination when the entity has a detailed formal plan for the 
termination and is without realistic possibility of withdrawal. The detailed plan includes:

•	 the location, function, and approximate number of employees whose services are to be 
terminated;

		  •	 the termination benefits for each job classification or function; and

•	 the time at which the plan will be implemented. Implementation shall begin as soon as 
possible and the period of time to complete implementation shall be such that material 
changes to the plan are not likely.
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1.11 Provisions and contingencies 

1.11.1 Provisions

	 A provision is a liability of uncertain timing or amount.

	 Provisions are recognised when:

•	 the NDA has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event;
•	 it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits or service    potential 

will be required to settle the obligation; and
•	 a reliable estimate can be made from the amount of the obligation.

A past event that leads to a present obligation is an obligating event, where NDA has no realistic 
alternatives to settle the obligation  created by the event.

	 A constructive obligation is an obligation that derives from the NDA’s actions where:

(a)	 by an established pattern of past practice, published policies or a sufficiently 
	 specific current statement, the NDA has indicated to other parties that it will 
	 accept certain responsibilities; and

(b)	 as a result, the NDA has created a valid expectation on the part of those   other parties that 
it will discharge those responsibilities.

Measurement

The amount recognised as a provision shall be the best estimate of the expenditure required to 
settle the present obligation at reporting date. Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and 
adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. Provisions are reversed if it is no longer probable 
that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits or service potential will be required, to 
settle the obligation. Provisions are not recognised for future operating deficits, or for costs that 
need to be incurred to continue an entity’s on-going activities in the future.

Leave provision

A provision is raised for the estimated liability for accumulating compensated absences (annual 
pay-out), accumulated at reporting date. The NDA measures accumulating compensated absences 
as the additional amount that the NDA expects to pay as a result of the unused entitlement that 
has accumulated at reporting date, limited to a maximum of 30 days per employee as per the 
leave pay-out provision in the leave policy..

Performance bonus

A provision is raised for the present obligation related to the estimated cost of performance and  
related payments when the NDA has a present legal or constructive obligation to make such 
payments as a result of past events and a reliable estimate of the obligation can be made. The 
NDA evaluates performance of individual employees against key performance indicators agreed to 
in the performance agreements. Performance ratings are moderated by a performance committee 
and thereafter recommended for Board approval. A legal obligation arises upon Board approval, 
whilst a constructive obligation arises upon completion of individual ratings and moderation. 
Irrespective of whether a constructive obligation exists at reporting date, a bonus provision is only 
raised if there are sufficient cash holdings to support the present obligation
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1.11.2 	 Contingent assets

A contingent asset is a possible asset that arises from past events, and whose existence will be 
confirmed only by the occurrence or non- occurrence of one or more uncertain future event not 
wholly within the control of the entity. An NDA does not recognise a contingent asset. Contingent 
assets have not yet met the requirements for recognition in the statement of financial position 
and statement of financial performance and are therefore disclosed in the notes of  the annual 
financial statements

		  Contingent liabilities

	Contingent liabilities are possible obligations that arise from past events and whose existence 
will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future 
events not wholly within control of the entity, or a present obligation that arises from past events 
but is not recognised because:

•	 it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will 
be required to settle the obligation; or

•	 the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability.

	An NDA does not recognise a contingent liability. Contingent liabilities are possible financial 
obligations that have not yet met the criteria for recognition in the statements of financial 
performance and position and are therefore disclosed in the notes of the financial statements, 
note 25

	 1.12	 Commitments

Items are classified as commitments where the NDA has committed itself to future transactions that will 
normally result in the outflow of resources. Commitments are disclosed in respect of future expenditure 
of a capital nature, as required by GRAP 17- Property, Plant & Equipment, and GRAP 31- Intangible 
Assets, for operating lease commitments as per GRAP 13-Leases, as well as future non-recurring, non-
routine operational expenditure. Commitments include contracted future expenditure, where stipulated 
conditions have not yet been met as at reporting date, as well as amounts approved by the Board as at 
the reporting date, but not yet contracted for. Commitments exclude employee related commitments as 
well as commitments related to routine, recurring operational expenditure, that will be provided for from 
a future year budget. Commitments are disclosed in the notes of the financial statements.

	 Committed projects funds

Committed project funds represent funds approved by the Board and/or contracted in terms of grant 
funding agreements with NPOs and CSOs, that have not yet been disbursed at the end of the reporting 
period, as the conditions for payment in terms of the agreements have not yet been met. Committed 
project funds are recognised when a contract is entered into between the NDA and a funded CSO, 
but the conditions for payment of contracted funds have not been met at the end of a financial year or 
when the Board has approved the project amount. Committed projects funds are not recognised in the 
statement of performance nor in the statement of position but are disclosed in the notes of  the annual 
financial statements
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	 1.13	 Accrual for committed projects

Accrual for committed projects represents funds due to projects that have met the conditions for 
payment in terms of the funding agreements, but had not yet been disbursed to the projects at the 
end of the reporting period. Accruals for committed projects are recognised in surplus or deficit as 
an expense, and as a liability in the statement of financial position.

	 1.14	 Unutilised third party project funds (Deferred income)

Unutilised third party funds are transferred assets held by the entity on behalf of third parties, 
that have not yet met the conditions for recognition in surplus or deficit at the end of the reporting 
period. Conditions on transferred assets require the NDA to consume the future economic benefits 
or service potential embodied in the assets as specified, or return the future economic benefits 
or service potential to the transferor in the event the conditions are breached. When the NDA 
initially recognises an asset that is subject to conditions, it also  recognises a liability. Funds that 
remain unconsumed because conditions as specified in the funding agreements are not yet met, 
are  classified as a present obligation of the NDA, where an outflow of resources will be probable, 
and performance against the conditions is required and able to be assessed. As the NDA satisfies 
a present obligation recognised as a liability, it reduces the amount of the liability and recognises 
an amount of revenue equal to this reduction. The timing of the recognition is determined by the 
nature of the contractual conditions and their discharge as per contract.

	 1.15	 Revenue from exchange transactions

Revenue is the gross inflow of economic benefits or service potential during the reporting 
period, when those inflows result in an increase in net assets, other than increases relating to 
contributions from owners. Revenue is measured at fair value of the consideration received or 
receivable, taking into account the amount of any trade discounts and volume rebates allowed.

An exchange transaction is one in which the entity receives assets, or services or has liabilities 
extinguished, and directly gives approximate equal value to the other party in exchange. Revenue 
from exchange transactions is recognised in surplus or deficit at the fair value of the consideration 
received or receivable. Revenue is recognised when it is probable that future economic benefits 
or service potential will flow   to the NDA and these benefits can be measured reliably.

	 The following are regarded as exchange transactions:

		  (a)	 Rendering of services
	
		  (b)	 Sale of goods

		  (c)	 The use by others of the entity’s assets yielding interest, royalties, dividends or 
			   similar distributions.

	 Finance income

Finance income comprises revenue in the form of interest on funds invested. Interest income 
is recognised as it accrues in surplus or deficit, using the effective interest rate method, taking 
account of the principal outstanding and the effective rate over the period to maturity.
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Other Income

	 Other income comprises of various sources as described below:

		  (a)	 Sundry Income

Sundry income includes funds recovered from employees in respect of study expenses 
incurred in the previous financial years, recoveries for damages to assets caused by 
employee negligence, and recoveries from insurance claims. This income is recognised 
in surplus or deficit in the period in which it is received.

		  (b)	 Recoveries from projects

Recoveries from projects include funds refunded to NDA from projects that have previously 
received grant funding, but which have since been discontinued and for which funding 
agreements have been cancelled. These funds are recognised as revenue when funds 
are received into NDA bank accounts.

		  (c)	 Management fees

	Management fees comprise fees earned for administrative services rendered in 
	managing and implementing programmes and conditional grants on behalf of 
	other government entities and/ or private partners. Management fees are measured at the 
fair value of the agreed upon consideration received or receivable as per 
contractual agreement between the NDA and the relevant counterparty.

	 Recognition of management fees

When the outcome of the transaction involving the implementation for which management fees are earned 
can be estimated reliably, then management fees are recognised in surplus or deficit in the reporting 
period in which services are rendered, by reference to the stage of completion of the transaction at the 
reporting date (also known as the percentage of completion method), or as contractually determined. The 
method adopted to determine the stage of completion is the proportion that costs incurred to date bear to 
the estimated total costs of the transaction, or by reference to the costs of specific milestones achieved 
and associated management fees as per contractually stipulated terms, over the term of the contract. 
Management fees are applied to administrative and mandate costs of the NDA in a generalized manner.

	 The outcome of a transaction can be measured reliably when all the following conditions are 
	 satisfied:

		  (a)	 The amount of revenue can be measured reliably;

(b)	 It is probable that the economic benefits or service potential associated with the transaction 
will flow to the entity;

(c)	 The stage of completion of the transaction at the reporting date can be measured reliably; 
and

(d)	 The costs incurred for the transaction and the costs to complete the transaction can be 
measured reliably. When the outcome of the transaction involving the rendering of service 
cannot be estimated reliably, revenue is recognised only to the extent of the expenses 
recognised that are recoverable.
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1.16	 Revenue from non-exchange transactions

Non-exchange revenue represents gross inflows of economic benefits or service potential received and 
receivable by the entity, without the entity directly giving any approximate equal value in exchange. Non-
exchange transactions are transactions that are not exchange transactions. The NDA receives transfers 
from National Treasury and other government entities, which are inflows of economic benefits or service 
potential from non-exchange transactions other than taxes.

	 Recognition and measurement

	 The NDA recognises an asset in respect of transfers received when the transfer meets the definition 
	 of an asset and satisfies the criteria for recognition as an asset. Assets are resources controlled by 
	 the entity as a result of past events (the estimate of national expenditure, the transfer payment and 
	 funding contracts), from which the entity expects to receive economic benefits or service potential, 
	 it is probable that the inflow of resources to the entity will occur, and the fair value of the assets can 
	 be reliably measured.
	

	An inflow of resources from a non-exchange transaction recognised as an asset, is recognised as 
revenue, except to the extent that a liability is recognised in respect of the same inflow. Liabilities are 
recognised on transferred assets to the extent of contractual conditions that require the NDA to either 
consume the future economic benefits or service potential of the assets as specified, or return the future 
economic benefits or service potential to the grantor in the event the conditions are breached. The NDA 
therefore incurs a present obligation to transfer the future economic benefits or service potential to third 
parties, when it gains control of the asset. As the ND satisfies a present obligation recognised as a 
liability, in respect of an inflow of resources from a non-exchange transaction recognised as an asset, it 
reduces the carrying amount of the liability, and recognises an amount of revenue equal to the reduction. 
Revenue from non-exchange transactions is therefore measured at the amount of the increase in net 
assets recognised by the NDA. The transfer allocation received from National Treasury is not subject to 
contractual conditions, but statutory conditions as to the utilization thereof, and is therefore recognised 
in full as revenue, when received.

	 Transfer revenue

	 Transfer Revenue is an unconditional grant received by the NDA from government for its operations. 
	 Transfer revenue is measured at fair value of the consideration received. The transfer is recognised 
	 in surplus and or deficit when it is received and none of the revenue is deferred.

	 Other grants

	 Other grants represent conditional grants received, with conditions attached as stipulated as per the 
	 grant funding contract. Other grants are recognised as revenue in surplus or deficit when the NDA 
	 has met the stipulations and conditions imposed by the grantor of such funds.

	 1.17	 Mandate expenditure

	 Mandate expenditure represents expenditure that is directly related to carrying out the primary and 
secondary mandate of the NDA as  directed by the founding NDA Act no. 108 of 1998. Mandate expenses 
are recognised in surplus or deficit when expenditure has been incurred.
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	 Disbursements to funded projects

Disbursements to funded projects are recognised when cash payments are made to funded projects 
and payments are accrued for projects   that have met the requirements for payment at the end of 
the reporting period, in terms of funding agreements entered into with Civil Society Organisations and 
Non-Profit Organisations.

	 Capacity building costs

	 Capacity building costs represents expenditure incurred by the entity in carrying out its primary 
mandate of strengthening the institutional capacity of Civil Society Organisations through scheduled 
skills development and training programmes. The expenditure is recognised in surplus or deficit when 
goods have been delivered or services rendered by the end of the reporting period.

	 1.18	 Administration expenditure

	 Administration expenses represent expenditure incurred by the entity in respect of administrative 
	 functions of the NDA or expenditure other than mandate expenses. Administration expenses are 
	 recognised in surplus or deficit when expenditure has been incurred.

	 1.19	 Related parties

Related party relationships exist throughout public sector because government entities are subject 
to the overall direction of an executive government, and ultimately Parliament, and operate together 
to achieve the policies of government. A related party is a person or entity with the ability to control, 
jointly control or exercise significant influence over the other party, or vice versa, or an entity that is 
subject to common or joint control. The existence of related party relationship provides an opportunity 
for transactions to occur on a basis that may give one party an advantage at the expense of another. 
A related party transaction is a transfer of resources, services or obligations between the reporting 
entity and a related party, regardless of whether a price is charged.

	 A person is related to the reporting entity if that person:

		  (a)	 Has control or joint control over the reporting entity

(b)	 Has significant influence over the reporting entity (power to participate in the financial 
and operating policy decisions); or

		  (c)	 Is a member of management of the entity or its controlling entity.

An entity is related to the reporting entity if the entity is a member of the same economic entity, 
whereby each controlling entity, controlled entity and fellow controlled entity is related to the other. 
Management are those persons responsible for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the 
entity, and include those charged with the governance of the entity in accordance with legislation, in 
instances where they are required to perform such functions. Close members of the family of a person 
related to the entity, are those family members who may be expected to influence, or be influenced by 
that person, in their dealings with the entity.

Only transactions with related parties not at arm’s length or not in the ordinary course of business 
are disclosed. Disclosure of the related party transactions, outstanding balances, commitments and 
the relationship underlying the transaction are required for accountability and transparency, and for 
a complete assessment of the risks and opportunities faced by the entity. Related party transactions 

NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021
ACCOUNTING POLICIES

 National Development Agency - Annual Report 2020/21 |  Page 107



that are normal supplier or client relationship on terms and conditions no more or less favourable than 
those which it is reasonable to expect the entity to have adopted in dealing with that individual entity or 
person in the same circumstances, and on terms and conditions within the normal operating parameters 
established by the entity’s legal mandate, are exempt from disclosure.

	 1.20	 Fruitless and wasteful expenditure

	In terms of section 51(1)(b)(ii) of the PFMA, accounting officers and accounting authorities must take 
effective and appropriate steps to prevent fruitless and wasteful expenditure. Fruitless expenditure means 
expenditure which was made in vain, no value was derived from the expenditure and such expenditure 
would have been avoided had reasonable care been exercised. National Treasury Instruction No.3 of 
2019/20 issued on 1 November 2019, regulates the assessment, determination, investigation, recovery 
and reporting of fruitless and wasteful expenditure for PFMA listed public entities, in accordance with 
the Fruitless and Wasteful Expenditure Framework. The framework provides procedures to be followed 
when dealing with fruitless and wasteful expenditure.

	All expenditure relating to fruitless and wasteful expenditure is recognised as an expense in the statement 
of financial performance in the year that the expenditure was incurred. The expenditure is classified in 
accordance with the nature of the expense, and when recovered, it is subsequently accounted for as 
revenue in the statement of financial performance. In terms of section 55(2)(b) of the 

	 PFMA, the annual report and financial statements of the public entity must include the following 
	 related   to fruitless and wasteful expenditure for that financial year:

		  (a)	 Any material losses through criminal conduct and any fruitless and wasteful 
			   expenditure that occurred during the financial year;

		  (b)	 Any criminal or disciplinary steps taken as a consequence of fruitless and wasteful 
			   expenditure; and

		  (c)	 Any losses recovered or written off.

Treasury Regulations 9.1.5 and 28.2.1 requires accounting officers and accounting authorities to 
	disclose all fruitless and wasteful expenditure incurred by their respective institutions as a note to the 
annual financial statements.

	 1.21	 Irregular expenditure

	 Irregular expenditure is defined in section 1 of the PFMA as expenditure other than unauthorised 
	 expenditure, incurred in contravention of   or that is not in accordance with a requirement of any 
	 applicable legislation, including -

		  1.21.1	 This Act; or

		  1.21.2	 The State Tender Board Act, 1968 (Act No. 86 of 1968), or any regulations made in 
			   terms of the Act; or

		  1.21.3	 Any provincial legislation providing for procurement procedures in that provincial 
			   government.
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National Treasury instruction note No.2 of 2019/2020 which took effect on 17 May 2019, and was 
issued in terms of sections 76(2)(e) and 76(4)(a) of the PFMA further regulates irregular expenditure for 
institutions subject to the PFMA, through the Irregular Expenditure Framework. The Framework provides 
procedures that accounting authorities of Schedule 3A public entities are required to follow when dealing 
with irregular expenditure, as well as the format for reporting on cases of irregular expenditure in the 
annual financial statements.

Irregular expenditure is incurred when a financial transaction is recognised as an expenditure in the 
financial records of a public entity. In terms of section 55(2)(b) of the PFMA, the annual report and financial 
statements of the public entity must include the following related to losses and irregular expenditure for 
that financial year:

		  (a)	 Any material losses through criminal conduct and any irregular expenditure that 
			   occurred during the financial year

		  (b)	 Any criminal or disciplinary step taken as a consequence of such losses or irregular 
			   expenditure, and

		  (c)	 Any losses recovered or written off.

	In terms of the Framework, accounting authorities are required to maintain a checklist and a lead 
schedule, which is a summary of irregular expenditure to be disclosed in the notes to the annual financial 
statements and the progress related thereto. The checklist and lead schedule must be 
updated with information related to the process taken as per the recommendations of the relevant function 
that conducted the determination test or a functionary that conducted the investigation in relation to:

		  (a)	 Irregular expenditure referred to the human resources function for disciplinary 
			   processes and financial misconduct;

		  (b)	 Irregular expenditure referred to the loss control or other relevant function for 
			   recovery processes, if the results of the determination or investigation conducted 
			   revealed that a loss was incurred;

(c)	 Irregular expenditure referred to South African Police Service (if there were fraudulent, 
corrupt, or other criminal conduct and losses identified) for criminal charges;

(d)	 Irregular expenditure referred to the relevant authority for condonation, which is National 
Treasury in the case of a public entity, if disciplinary processes were instituted against the 
responsible employee(s) and no losses were suffered or;

		  (e)	 Irregular expenditure referred to the accounting officer or accounting authority for 
			   removal, if the irregular expenditure was not condoned by the relevant authority.

Section 78 of the Framework provides the process to be followed in relation to the disclosure of irregular 
expenditure identified in the current and previous financial year(s).
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1.22	 Events after reporting date

Events after reporting date are those events, both favourable and unfavourable that occur 
between reporting date and the date when the financial statements are authorized for issue. 
Adjusting events after reporting date are those that provide evidence of conditions that existed at 
reporting date. An entity is required to adjust amounts recognised in the financial statements that 
reflect adjusting events after the reporting date.

Non-adjusting events after reporting date are those that are indicative of conditions that arose 
after the reporting date. An entity is not required to adjust amounts recognised in its financial 
statements to reflect non-adjusting events after the reporting date. If non-adjusting events are 
material, the entity must disclose the following for each material category of non-adjusting event:

		  (a)	 Nature of the event

(b)	 An estimate of its financial effect, or a statement that such an estimate could not 
be made.
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NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
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NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2	 LEGAL FORM AND REGISTERED OFFICE OF THE NDA

The NDA is a schedule 3A public entity in terms of the PFMA that was established in term of the 
National Development Agency Act, Act No. 108 of 1998 as amended. The NDA grants funds to 
CSOs that implement development projects in poor communities and strengthen the institutional 
capacity building of these organisations as mandated by the National Development Agency Act.

The Entity’s registered offices is as follows: 

	26 Wellington Road
	Parktown Johannesburg 
	2193

3.	 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	

2021 2020
R R

Cash and cash equivalents consist of:

Cash on hand 21,949 29,333

Call and current accounts 84,101,375 48,850,446

Money markets accounts 41,440,039 2,744,628

125,563,363 51,624,407

Cash holdings increased mainly due to the receipt of third-party funds for the project implementation.
Included in cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year are the following:

a)	 Funds committed to projects to the value of R7 605 383 (2020: R5 384 560).
b)	 Cash balances held on behalf of third parties to the value of R64 679 801 
        (2020: R12 627 707).
 c)	 Funds committed to operational expenditure to the value of R10 798 109 
        (2020: R9 818 661).

4.	 RECEIVABLES FROM EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS

Rental deposits 1,547,139 1,839,962

Interest receivables 69,838 21,489

1,616,977 1,861,451

5.	 RECEIVABLES FROM NON-EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS

Other receivables 139,145 449,574

Sundry staff debtors mainly relate to study expenses.
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6. 	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 
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8.	 CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

Property, plant and equipment

In terms of GRAP 17- Property, plant and equipment, the useful lives of all assets were reviewed by 
management at year end. The expected remaining useful lives of some assets differed from previous 
estimates and were revised accordingly.

The effect of the change in estimates is as follows:

Depreciation
before 

adjustment

Depreciation
after 

adjustment

Effect on 
current

year

Effect in the 
next

12 months

Effect on 
future

periods

Computer equipment 791,042 225,695 565,347 181,033 684,146

Office equipment 64,668 19,711 44,957 16,883 49,405

Furniture 252,716 63,490 189,226 15,818 128,966

1,108,426 308,896 799,530 213,734 862,517

The useful lives revision of identified items of property, plant and equipment resulted in an increase in 
carrying values of items of property, plant and equipment and an equivalent reduction in depreciation 
expense of R799 530

Intangible assets

In terms of GRAP 31- Intangibles, the useful lives of all assets were reviewed by management at year 
end. The effect of revisions is as follows:

Amortisation
before 

adjustment

Amortisation
after 

adjustment

Effect on 
current

year

Effect in the 
next

12 months

Effect on 
future

periods
9.5 9,470 2,583 6,887 1,879 5,009

ERP system 30,873 8,616 22,257 8,615 13,641

40,343 11,199 29,144 10,494 18,650

The useful lives revision of intangible assets resulted in an increase in carrying values of the intangibles 
and an equivalent reduction in amortisation expense of R29 144.
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9.	 PAYABLES FROM EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS

2021 2020

R R

Trade payables 8,419,274 5,873,231

Operating lease liabilities 1,433,295 701,890

9,852,569 6,575,121

Trade payables represent accruals for goods received and services rendered, but not yet invoiced and 
paid at the end of the financial year, as well as payables invoiced and not yet settled at year end. 
Accruals comprise mainly of legal fees, travel costs, evaluation studies, system upgrade, as well as 
printing expenses.

Payables comprise mainly of amounts owing on the disaster recovery site implementation, software 
licenses, skills audit, insurance costs, and various operating leases.

Operating lease liability relates to the difference between operating lease expense recognised in the 
statement of financial performance on a straight-line basis over the lease term, and the contractual 
operating lease payments incurred.

Operating lease liability has increased mainly due to the head office lease, which was concluded in the 
last quarter of the prior financial year. The operating lease liability is higher in initial years, and reduces 
over the term, as the contractual costs escalate per year, thus reducing the operating lease liability as 
the lease nears termination.

10.	 PAYABLES FROM NON-EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS

UIF Covid-19 stipends accrual 5,848,000 -

Other creditors 62,854 91,976

Staff creditors 140,653 207,950

6,051,507 299,926
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11.  	 PROVISIONS

2021 2020

R R

Provision for performance bonus

Opening balance 5,890,711 5,890,711

Performance bonus paid out (4,113,273) -

Provision raised 4,139,435 -

5,916,873 5,890,711

The provision for performance bonus represents a probable payment for a performance bonus related to 
the 2020/2021 financial year based on the performance management policy of the NDA. This provision 
has been reviewed at the reporting date and has been assessed to reflect the current best estimate of the 
payment probable. The quantum and timing of the performance bonus is dependent on the declaration 
of a bonus by the Board.

Leave provision

Opening balance 9,725,885 8,327,665

Provision raised in the current year 819,992 2,288,745

Leave paid out (882,298) (890,525)

9,663,579 9,725,885

Accrual for 13th cheque

Opening balance 780,473 869,950

Provision raised in the year 3,257,258 3,447,914

Paid out (3,233,624) (3,537,391)

804,107 780,473

Total short-term employee benefits 10,467,686 10,506,358

A lower leave provision was raised in the current year due to reduced annual leave balances as employees 
were required to utilise leave entitlements within a certain timeframe to avoid forfeiture. Additionally, staff 
was required to utilise annual leave during the annual shutdown period over the festive season, further 
lowering the accrual annual leave balances by financial year end.
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13.   	 ACCRUAL FOR COMMITTED PROJECTS

2021 2020

R R

Opening balance 9,498,532 3,217,137

Approved NDA funded projects during the year 31,137,587 10,087,647

Approved third party funded projects during the year 46,000,000 -

Cash disbursed to NDA funded projects during the year (33,348,781) (2,686,763)

Cash disbursed to third party funded projects during the year (46,000,000) -

Closed projects during the year (80,430) (831,649)

Balances moved from accruals to commitments (41,728) (287,840)

7,165,180 9,498,532

The accrual for committed projects comprise amounts owing to CSOs participating on the Volunteer 
Programme, as well as payments approved to be disbursed to Grant Funded CSOs at the end of the 
financial year for contractual payment conditions met, but not yet   paid to these organisations by the end 
of the financial year. 

The decrease in the accrual is primarily due to the lower number of grants awarded to CSOs in the 
current year, due to a reprioritisation of the budget to enable implementation of the Volunteer Programme. 
The approved NDA funded projects and cash disbursed to NDA funded projects includes accruals and 
payments made to CSOs under the volunteer programme as well as grants approved by the Board for 
CSO projects.
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14.	 UNUTILISED THIRD PARTY FUNDS (DEFERRED INCOME)

Opening 
balance

Received 
during the 

year

Interest 
received 

during the
year

Management 
fee Expenditure Closing

Balance

Name of Funder

DSD: Limpopo 3,218,865 - 79,410 (300,000) (2,924,591) 73,684
DSD: Eastern 
Cape 470 - - - - 470

DSD: North West 66,350 - - - - 66,350

DSD: Northern 
Cape 3,785,646 - - - (3,785,646) -

DSD: 
Mpumalanga 136,670 - - (2,857) (40,000) 93,813

DSD: Kwazulu 
Natal 743,501 - 13,868 - - 757,369

DSD: Free State 578,430 - 18,135 - - 596,565

South African 
Social Security
Agency

1,614,447 - - - - 1,614,447

Adopt an ECD 
Campaign funds 32,352 - - - - 32,352

Rand Water 
Foundation 1,804,211 - 45,804 - (1,850,015) -

Gautrain 
Management 15,250 - - - - 15,250

Anglo American 
(Kolomela mine) 552,329 - - - - 552,329

Nelson Mandela 
Children's Fund 79,186 - - - - 79,186

Unemployment 
Insurance Fund - 10,920,986 - - (5,848,000) 5,072,986

National 
Department 
of Social 
Development
(CARA funds)

- 100,700,000 - (2,760,000) (46,000,000) 51,940,000

Gauteng DSD - 3,785,000 - - - 3,785,000

12,627,707 115,405,986 157,217 (3,062,857) (60,448,252) 64,679,801
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Unutilised third party funds represent funds received for implementation of third party projects, that remain 
unspent at the end of the financial year as conditions stipulated in terms of the agreements entered into 
with funders have not yet been met at the end of the year.

During the year, the NDA received funding from DSD for implementation of the CARA project, funds 
from Gauteng DSD for implementation of the agri-village project, as well as further funding from UIF to 
fund Covid-19 stipends to learners. Third party funds that have been utilised relate to DSD Limpopo and 
DSD Mpumalanga for capacity building, CARA funding disbursements, an accrual for the UIF Covid-19 
stipends, as well as refunds that were effected to Rand Water Foundation and DSD Northern Cape.

The payment of R1 850 015 under Rand Water Foundation funds includes R196 431 recouped by the 
NDA for training implemented. Included in receipts under Unemployment Insurance Fund, is a refund 
of R2 920 986 from the former service provider engaged to implement the UIF contract, related mainly 
to unpaid stipend payments to learners. The effect of the refund has been an equivalent decrease in 
the non-exchange revenue and mandate expenses recognised in the prior year, with a nill effect on the 
opening balance of the retained earnings. Once assessments and reconciliations relevant to this refund 
have been concluded, any further payments from these funds to qualifying students will be disclosed 
appropriately, upon recognition of such transactions in the financial records of the NDA.

UNUTILISED THIRD PARTY FUNDS- 2020

Name of 
Funder

Opening 
balance

Received 
during the 

year

Interest 
received 

during the 
year

Management 
fee

Expenditure 
and Funds 

returned

Closing
Balance

DSD: Limpopo 1,935,226 3,000,000 99,171 (181,553) (1,633,979) 3,218,865

DSD: Eastern 
Cape 470 - - - - 470

DSD: North 
West 66,350 - - - - 66,350

DSD: Northern 
Cape 3,610,826 - 174,820 - - 3,785,646

DSD: 
Mpumalanga 136,670 - - - - 136,670

DSD: Kwazulu 
Natal 714,084 - 29,417 - - 743,501

DSD: Free 
State 545,402 - 33,028 - - 578,430

South African 
Social Security
Agency

1,614,447 - - - - 1,614,447

Adopt an ECD 
campaign funds 32,352 - - - - 32,352

Rand Water 
Foundation 1,721,297 - 82,914 - - 1,804,211
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14.	 UNUTILISED THIRD PARTY FUNDS (DEFERRED INCOME) (continued)

Nelson 
Mandela 

Children’s 
fund

Received 
during the 

year

Interest 
received 

during 
the year

Management 
fee

Expenditure 
and Funds 

returned

Closing
Balance

Gautrain 
Management 37,000 - - - (21,750) 15,250

Anglo American 
(Kolomela mine) 552,329 - - - - 552,329

Nelson Mandela 
Children's fund - 136,706 - - (57,520) 79,186

Unemployment 
Insurance Fund - 23,703,750 - (441,000) (23,262,750) -

10,966,453 26,840,456 419,350 (622,553) (24,975,999) 12,627,707

Unutilised third party funds represent a portion of funds received that remain unspent at the end of the 
financial year as conditions stipulated in terms of the agreement entered into with funders have not yet 
been met.

15.   	 NON-EXCHANGE REVENUE

2021 2020
R R

Operating grants

Transfer revenue 216,240,000 212,355,000

16.   	 OTHER GRANTS- THIRD PARTY FUNDS

Other grants
Utilised portion of conditional grant (UIF)- third party funded capacity building 5,848,000 23,262,750
Utilised portion of conditional grant (CARA)- third party funded projects 
(CSOs) 46,000,000 -

Utilised portion of conditional grant (Gautrain management)- third party 
funded capacity building - 21,750

Utilised portion of conditional grant (DSD:Limpopo)- third party funded 
capacity building 2,924,591 1,633,979

Utilised portion of conditional grant (Nelson Mandela Fund)- third party 
funded research - 57,520

Utilised portion of conditional grants (DSD: Mpumalanga)- third party funded 
capacity building 40,000 -

54,812,591 24,975,999
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17.   	 OTHER INCOME

2021 2020

R R

Management fees 3,062,857 622,553

Insurance refunds 84,725 154,757

Sundry Income 220,089 742,833

Recoveries from projects 49,704 1,174,036

3,417,375 2,694,179

Recoveries from projects relate to funds recovered from grant funded CSOs that have been cancelled 
due to inactivity or to failure by CSOs to meet their contractual obligations.

18.	 FINANCE INCOME

Interest earned on cash balances 2,993,538 839,892
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19.	 EXECUTIVE AND NON-EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT REMUNERATION (continued)

Non- executive 
remuneration 2021

Appointment date Termination date Member’s fees

Mr. O Sipuka January 4, 2019 - 162,092
Mr. T F Mopeloa January 4, 2019 - 169,423
Ms. Z S Ndlovu January 4, 2019 - 148,572
Mrs. F Mushohwe October 3, 2020 - 110,546
Mr. M Noge October 3, 2020 - 81,648
Mr. A Hanekom January 4, 2019 - 218,864

891,145

Non- executive 
remuneration 2020

Appointment date Termination date Members’ fees
Mr R.S Mokgothu January 4, 2019 October 16, 2019 132,109

Mr. O Sipuka January 4, 2019 - 138,786

Mr. T F Mopeloa January 4, 2019 - 93,304

Ms. Z S Ndlovu January 4, 2019 - 114,923

Ms. J Hermans January 4, 2019 - 12,879

Mr. A Hanekom January 4, 2019 - 192,435
- - 684,436
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20.    STAFF COSTS

Department Mandate staff  costs 2021 Percentage 
split 2020 Percentage 

split
Direct mandate salaries 75,078,072 58 % 77,171,020 60 %

Administration and Governance staff  costs

Corporate services 18,406,486 14 % 18,326,501 14 %

Offi  ce of the COO 1,626,004 1 % 1,994,833 2 %

Research and development 2,917,409 2 % 3,006,268 2 %

Internal audit 6,465,404 5 % 6,623,406 5 %

Offi  ce of the CEO 8,529,381 7 % 7,530,277 6 %

Finance and supply chain 9,933,191 8 % 8,686,345 7 %

Other staff  administrative costs

Staff  training costs 233,328 - % 1,265,211 1 %

Performance bonus 4,139,435 3 % - - %

Other staff  costs related costs 2,197,174 2 % 3,022,011 3 %

54,447,812 42 % 50,454,852 40 %

129,525,884 100 % 127,625,872 100 %
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2021 2020
R R           

21.   	 ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURE NOTES ON EXPENDITURE

21.1 CSO development programme implementation costs

Travel costs 2,554,579 5,560,022
Ministerial events 132,718 1,546,844
CSO Summit - 446,255
ECD awards 10,000 50,590
Venue hire and catering 9,875 155,537
Stakeholder engagements 345,078 783,704
Other - 195,615

3,052,250 8,738,567

21.2 NDA funded capacity building costs

Travel costs 613,217 2,447,154
Facilitator fees - 83,400
Venue hire and catering 497,118 4,402,333
Training manuals 33,900 926,033
Participants transport costs 21,728 292,942

1,165,963 8,151,862

21.3 Third party funded capacity building

UIF training programme- New Venture Creation - 23,262,750
UIF Covid-19 stipends 5,848,000 -
Venue hire and catering 2,781,177 1,610,500
Other (transport, training, stipends) 183,414 45,229

8,812,591 24,918,479

21.4 Accommodation and travel

Subsistence and travel claims 723,777 1,388,741
Accommodation 487,262 5,530,099
Airfares 535,839 6,937,306
Car rental 469,431 2,865,057
Board travel expenses 88,742 485,759

2,305,051 17,206,962
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2020 2021
R R

21.5 Consulting and professional fees

Legal fees 179,440 1,450,445
IT security fees 204,129 308,025
Outsourced audit services 399,600 636,306
Systems support and maintenance 215,280 240,580
Other 2,105,959 1,306,751

3,104,408 3,942,107

21.6 Operating leases

Head offi  ce rental 5,874,440 5,741,815
Copiers and printers 662,450 981,855
Other offi  ce sites 5,890,456 6,628,715

12,427,346 13,352,385

21.7 General expenses

Bank charges 69,830 70,830
Security services 99,600 173,200
Interest paid 5,567 122,277
Consumables 118,012 74,960
Off site storage 183,546 171,276
Insurance 330,130 424,086
Postage and courier 115,714 153,481
Printing and stationery 586,797 1,026,592
Municipal charges- leased buildings 2,269,392 3,018,829
Repairs and maintenance 460,071 321,487
Software license and renewal 2,915,796 3,027,727
Staff  welfare 109,758 225,601
Subscriptions and membership fees 8,529 24,456
Telephone and fax 139,514 302,964
Write off  account 21,841 -
Catering 115,168 534,723
Donations and sponsorships - 4,550
Marketing and promotions 326,434 1,894,175
District offi  ces set-up costs 82,696 1,259,395
Travel management charges / fees 418,039 1,451,628
Seminars, workshops and conferences 107,073 874,919

8,483,507 15,157,156
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2021 2020
R R

22.   CSO VOLUNTEER PROGRAMME (COVID RESPONSE)

CSO management fee 7,260,000 -
Volunteer stipends 19,733,260 -
PPE for volunteers 5,215,522 -

32,208,782 -

The NDA implemented the Volunteer Programme as an emergency Covid-19 response programme 
over 9 months of the fi nancial year, deploying approximately 2063 volunteers, through 203 
CSOs operating across all provinces, focusing mainly on Covid-19 advocacy and ways to reduce 
transmission of the virus, distribution of food parcels to vulnerable community members, and 
queue management support at SASSA offi  ces in the administration of grant payments. R32 million 
of the 2020-21 approved budget was reprioritised by the Board, transferring funds from all three 
administrative and operational programmes to enable implementation of the response programme, 
funding PPE for volunteers, volunteer stipends, and CSO management fees to CSOs responsible for 
recruitment and administration of the volunteers.
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2021 2020
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23.   CASH GENERATED FROM (USED IN) OPERATIONS

Surplus (deficit) 15,093,796 (4,651,656)
Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortisation 2,395,882 2,904,309
Loss on sale of assets and liabilities 159,001 207,873
Impairment deficit - 3,981
Increase in movements in provisions 26,162 -
Adjustment to prior year earnings 707,978 1,078,889
Increase in allowance for loss 707 -
Surplus surrendered to National Treasury - (10,485,399)

Changes in working capital:
Receivables from exchange transactions 244,474 (959,777)
Decrease in other receivables from non-exchange transactions 310,079 (393,352)
Payables from exchange transactions 3,277,450 134,313
Increase in payables from non-exchange 5,751,581 293,074
Unutilised third party funds (deferred income) 52,052,094 1,661,254
Decrease in short- term employee benefits (38,672) 1,308,743
Decrease in accrual for committed projects (2,333,352) 6,281,395

77,647,180 (2,616,353)

24.  COMMITMENTS
Authorised operational expenditure

Already contracted for but not yet incurred:
Within one year 10,616,984 8,203,849
in the second to fifth year 181,125 1,614,812

10,798,109 9,818,661

Total operational commitments
Already contracted for but not yet incurred: 10,798,109 9,818,661
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Committed project funds		

At the end of the financial year, the entity had committed funds in terms of contracted funding to 
NPOs and CSOs, and these funds had not yet been disbursed to these organisations by the end of 
the financial year.

Funds committed to projects 7,605,383 5,384,560

Operating leases commitment

The operating lease commitments relate to the rental of office premises occupied by the NDA and 
are payable as follows:

Minimum lease payments due

- within one year 9,800,544 11,166,397

- in second to fifth year inclusive 21,825,012 31,714,786

31,625,556 42,881,183

Commitments are disclosed in respect of future expenditure of a capital nature, as required by GRAP 
17- Property, Plant & Equipment, and GRAP 31- Intangible Assets, for operating lease commitments 
as per GRAP 13- Leases, as well as future non-recurring, non- routine operational expenditure. 

Commitments include contracted future expenditure, where stipulated conditions have not yet 
been   met as at the reporting date, as well as amounts approved by the Board as at the reporting 
date, but not yet contracted for. Commitments exclude employee related commitments, as well as 
commitments related to routine, recurring operational expenditure, that will be provided for from a 
future year budget.
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25.  	 CONTINGENCIES

	 25.1. Contingent liabilities

	 The NDA is currently defending the following legal claims:

	 Uhuru Publishers

This matter is a claim for damages to the value of R3 507 000 for alleged breach of contract, 
for the production of a magazine that was irregularly awarded after expiry of the bid validity 
period, and was subsequently cancelled. On 12 February 2020, the NDA’s application to 
review and set aside the decision to award the tender to Uhuru was granted by the High 
Court. On 16 March 2020, the NDA received a rescission application to have the order 
granted by the High Court rescinded. The NDA successfully opposed this application, and it 
was declared by the court that no valid or lawful agreement came into existence between the 
NDA and Uhuru.

	
	 Fair deal Poultry Farmers CC

This matter is a claim for damages in the amount of R199 940 for alleged breach of contract, 
where the NDA procured the services of the plaintiff to train the members of CSOs, and 
whereby the plaintiff failed to deliver the services, or deliver them satisfactorily. The contract 
was subsequently cancelled by the NDA. This is a long outstanding matter, where the plaintiff 
has failed to set the matter down for trial, and the prospect of further action is assessed as 
minimal.

	
	 Pannar Seeds

This matter is a claim in the amount of R761 230 for the payment of a consignment of 
sunflower seeds allegedly purchased and delivered to funded NDA projects in the Eastern 
Cape and Free State provinces. Rule 35 notices for exchange of legal documents were filed 
by the NDA in June 2016, which have since not been replied to by the plaintiff. This is a long 
outstanding matter, that is almost 5 years old,  and the prospects of further action are minimal.

	 NDA vs Magongo N.O and 9 others (Capacity Building Officers-CBOs)

Nine CBOs were employed by the NDA, on a fixed term contracts expiring in December 
2017. The Executive Committee considered a proposal from management to absorb the 
nine CBOs into the newly created permanent posts of Development Officers, in the revised 
organizational structure. A proposal for the absorption of the nine CBOs was approved by 
an Acting CEO, and this decision was later taken on review by the permanent CEO on 
resumption of her duties, and set aside. The court order to set aside the absorption is currently 
being challenged by the CBOs in the Labour Court, and is a matter that is pending a decision.
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 25.	 CONTINGENCIES (continued)
	 Unemployment Insurance Fund (UIF)

During the 2020-2021 financial year, a refund of R2 920 986 was received from the service provider 
appointed to implement the UIF contract on behalf of the NDA, after cancellation of the contract due 
to irregularities. A preliminary assessment of the refund received indicates that there are material 
unresolved reconciling items and amounts between the funds disbursed to the service provider to 
cover stipends, and the actual payments by the service provider to learners on the programme. Some 
of these items relate to:

		  a)	 Some learners were paid in excess of the permitted stipend amount per student;

		  b)	 Some stipends were paid to the incorrect beneficiary account;

		  c)	 Certain bank statements confirming payments made to learners are outstanding, 
			   resulting in unverified payments;

d)	 Payments to certain accounts validated on the bank statements provided do not 
relate to authorised beneficiaries on the approved UIF database. Based on the 
service provider’s response, these payments relate to students who were paid prior 
to confirmation that they qualified for entry on the programme. These students were 
subsequently removed from the database.

	Based on these occurances, there is a possibility that unreconciled amounts that cannot be accounted 
for by the former service provider, as well as over-payments to learners, which cannot be recovered 
from the former service provider, are residual obligations of the NDA to the UIF, as the NDA must 
account for the funds entrusted to it to implement the UIF programme.

	 25.2 Other Contingencies

	 Digitisation of CSO Development Activities Project

On 29 January 2021, the NDA Board approved the Terms of Reference (TORs) for the CSO Digitisation 
project. The tender for this project as subsequently advertised in February 2021, and closed in March 
2021. No acceptable bids were received for this tender, resulting in the Board approving cancellation 
of the tender on 24 March 2021, and subsequent re-issue of the revised TORs for the project in the 
new financial year. The Digitisation Project tender is scheduled for re-advertisement in the 2021-2022 
financial year, pending the review and revision of the TORs by an independent ICT specialist. Once 
awarded, the payment of the development costs associated with the project is dependent on the 
retention of the 2020-2021 budget for the project, as well as budget to be availed from the 2021-2022 
financial year. The estimated total cost of the project could not be determined with certainty at the date 
of preparation of the financial statements.
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26.	 RELATED PARTIES

	 26.1.	 Department of Social Development

A related party relationship exists between the NDA and the National Department of 
Social Development (DSD). The Minister of  Social Development, Ms. Lindiwe Zulu, 
MP, is the Executive Authority of the entity. The NDA received its 2020/2021 budget 
allocation to the value of R216 240 000 (2020: R212 355 000) from DSD during the 
year which is disclosed under Note 15, as well as R100 700 000 worth of funding 
from DSD for implementation of the CARA project, which is disclosed under Note 14. 
DSD as the  lead coordinating department for the Victim Empowerment Programme, 
was allocated R100 million from the  Criminal  Assets Recovery Account (CARA) in 
December 2019, for the funding of CSO’s and NPO’s involved in rendering services 
to victims of gender based violence and femicide. On 25 March 2020, DSD appointed 
NDA as the implementing partner for two CARA projects, at a total contract value of 
R95 million, exclusive of an administrative fee of R5.7 million for the implementation 
of the contract over a 24-  month period.

	 26.2.	 South African Social Security Agency (SASSA)

The NDA and SASSA are national public entities under common control of the national 
Department of Social Development. The South African Social Security Agency 
transferred funds to the NDA for the purposes of providing grants and training to 
co- operatives producing school uniforms on their behalf. The co-operatives were 
funded and trained in the 2015/2016 financial year. The outstanding balance as also 
disclosed under note 14- Third Party Unutilised Funds, represents funds set aside 
and retained to conduct evaluations and monitoring of these co-operatives by the 
agency.

	 26.3.	 Rand Water Foundation

Rand Water Foundation (RWF) and NDA are PFMA listed Schedule 3A national 
public entities as defined in the PFMA. RWF transferred funds to the NDA to the 
value of R1 700 000 in the 2017/2018 financial year for the purposes of providing 
an early childhood development centre (ECD) to an identified community in the 
Mpumalanga province on their behalf. At the end of the 2020/2021 financial year, the 
remaining funds together with interest earned, were transferred back to RWF for co-
implementation of  the ECD construction.

	 26.4.	 Unemployment Insurance Fund (UIF)

The Unemployment Insurance Fund is a fund managed by the Department of Labour 
that contributes to the alleviation of poverty by providing short-term unemployment 
insurance to all workers who qualify for unemployment benefits. As such it serves 
a common mandate with the NDA on the alleviation of poverty in South African 
communities. In 2018, the NDA applied for funding from the UIF for the implementation 
of two learnership qualifications for 3000 learners (New Venture Creation for 2000 
learners over a period of 12 months, and a Postgraduate Diploma in Business 
Management for Co-operatives for 1000 learners). 70% of the learners were required 
to be UIF beneficiaries. The total cost of the funding amounts to R132 300 000, and 
a management fee of 7.5% amounting to R9 922 500 is also payable.
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The NDA received a transfer of R23 703 750 in the 2019/2020 fi nancial year, as a fi rst payment 
transfer  for 3 months towards implementing a New Venture Creation training programme for 
2000 learners. The outstanding commitment from the UIF on the contract is an amount of R118 
518 750. In 2020/2021 fi nancial year, the NDA received a refund from the implementing agent 
amounting to R2 920 986 resulting from the cancellation of the irregular contract between the 
NDA and the implementing agent. NDA also received a further R8 million from UIF for the 
payment of Covid-19 stipends to eligible benefi ciaries in attendance prior to lockdown, who 
could not continue with the programme due to the national lockdown in place during April- 
June 2020.

26.5. Board members and key management personnel

A related party relationship exists between the entity, its key management personnel and 
members of the Board. The Board and management did not enter into any transactions that 
require disclosure except for the board fees and remuneration payable for services rendered 
as disclosed in Note 19.

Related party movement during the year
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26.   	 RELATED PARTIES (continued)
	 Related party

Opening
balance

Receipts
during the 

year
Expenditure Balance Commitment

South African Social Security 
Agency 1,614,447 - - 1,614,447 -

Rand Water Foundation 1,804,211 45,804 1,850,015 - -

Unemployment Insurance 
Fund - 10,920,986 5,848,000 5,072,986 118,518,750

National Department of 
Social Development - 100,700,000 48,760,000 51,940,000 -

3,418,658 111,666,790 56,458,015 58,627,433 118,518,750

27.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

	 The entity has exposure to the following risks from the use of financial instruments:

		  (a)	 Credit risk

		  (b)	 Liquidity risk

		  (c)	 Interest rate risk

This note presents information about the NDA’s exposure to each of the above risks, 
the NDA’s objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the 
NDA’s management of capital. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout 
these financial statements. The Board has the overall responsibility for the establishment 
and oversight of the NDA’s risk management framework. The Board has established the 
Audit and Risk Committee, which is responsible for developing and monitoring the NDA’s 
risk management policies. The committee reports regularly to the Board of Directors on its 
activities. The NDA’s risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the 
risks faced by the NDA, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and 
adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect 
changes in market conditions and the NDA’s activities. The NDA, through its training, policies 
and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment in which 
all employees understand their roles and obligations as they relate to the management of 
risks within their areas of responsibility..

	 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the counter-party to a financial asset will default on its obligation, 
in part or in total, thereby causing loss to the entity. This risk is managed by the NDA only 
investing funds at large, reputable financial institutions in the Republic of South Africa. The 
credit risk emanating from receivables, which are of sundry in nature, is immaterial to the 
NDA’s operations.
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Exposure to credit risk

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit risk exposure of the  entity. 
The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was:

2021 2020

R R

Cash and cash equivalents 125,563,363 51,624,407

Receivables from exchange transactions 1,616,977 1,861,451

Receivables from non-exchange transactions 139,495 449,574

127,319,835 53,935,432

The maximum exposure to credit risk for trade receivables at the reporting date by type of customer 
was:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the NDA could default on its financial obligations, in part or in total, due to 
not having sufficient cash holdings, cash flows or other financial assets to settle an obligation when 
it falls due. This risk is managed by the NDA holding sufficient cash reserves, and only investing 
funds at large, reputable financial institutions in the Republic of South Africa. Considering the NDA’s 
current funding structure, and available cash resources, this risk is considered to be low.

The following are contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including estimated interest 
payments and excluding the impact of netting agreements:

31 March 2021 Carrying 
amount

Contractual 
cash flow

6 months or 
less

6-12 months Greater than 
12 months

Trade and other 
payables

15,684,077 15,684,077 15,684,077 - -

Accrual for 
committed 
projects

7,165,180 7,165,180 7,165,180 - -

Unutilised third 
party funds

64,679,801 64,679,801 - - 64,679,801

87,529,058 87,529,058 22,849,257 - 64,679,801
31 March 2020 Carrying 

amount
Contractual 

cash flow
6 months or 

less
6-12 months Greater than 

12 months
Trade and other 
payables

6,875,048 6,875,048 6,875,048 - -

Accrual for 
committed 
projects

9,498,532 9,498,532 9,498,532 - -

Unutilised third 
party funds

12,627,707 12,627,707 - - 12,627,707

29,001,287 29,001,287 16,373,580 - 12,627,707
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Interest rate risk     

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash fl ows of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate 
due to movements in market interest rates. The NDA is exposed to interest rate risk as cash and 
cash equivalents are invested with fi nancial institutions, and certain investments are held in money 
market unit trusts. This risk is managed in accordance with the fi nance policy which requires surplus 
funds to be invested with reputable fi nancial institutions that guarantee capital and maximize returns. 
The carrying value of receivables and payables approximate their fair value, due to the short-term to 
maturity of these assets and liabilities.

Fair values versus carrying amounts.

The fair values of fi nancial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown on the 
balance sheet, are as follows:
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2021 2020

R R

Fair values

Cash and cash equivalents 125,563,363 51,624,407

Receivables from exchange transactions 1,616,977 1,861,451

Receivables from non-exchange transactions 139,495 449,574

Payables from exchange transactions 9,852,570 6,575,120

Accrual for committed projects (7,165,180) (9,498,532)

Unutilised third party funds (64,679,801) (12,627,707)

65,327,424 38,384,313
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27. FRUITLESS AND WASTEFUL EXPENDITURE

Section 51(e) of the PFMA requires the Accounting Authority of a public entity to take eff ective 
and appropriate disciplinary steps against any employee of the public entity who:

  (a) Contravenes or fails to comply with a provision of this Act;

(b) Commits an act that undermines the fi nancial management and internal 
control system of the public entity; or

  (c) Makes or permits an irregular, fruitless and wasteful expenditure.

2021 2020

R R

Opening balance 1,230,856 1,048,580

Add: Fruitless and wasteful expenditure confi rmed in the current year 6,664 182,276

Less: Recoveries (1,264) -

Closing Balance 1,236,256 1,230,856

Analysis of fruitless and wasteful expenditure

Fruitless and wasteful expenditure under determination- current year 5,400 182,276

Fruitless and wasteful expenditure under determination- prior years 1,230,856 1,048,580

Total fruitless and waistful expenditure 1,236,256 1,230,856

Details of fruitless and wasteful expenditure- current year

Interest on late payments 4,803 144,853

Travel cancellations - 37,423

Penalty on courier service cancelled late 597 -

5,400 182,276

The list of contraventions that comprise the carried forward balance, is under investigation by the 
Legal Department.
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28.	 IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE

Section 51(e) of the PFMA requires the Accounting Authority of a public entity to take effective 
and appropriate disciplinary steps against any employee of the public entity who:

	 (a)	 Contravenes or fails to comply with a provision of this Act;

(b)	 Commits an act that undermines the financial management and internal control 
system of the public entity; or

	 (c)	 Makes or permits an irregular, fruitless and wasteful expenditure.

2021 2020

R R

Opening balance 145,938,150 106,732,730

Add: Irregular Expenditure - current year 29,471,760 38,889,254

Add: Prior year irregular expenditure confirmed in current 
year - 316,166

175,409,910 145,938,150

Analysis of irregular expenditure

Irregular expenditure under determination- current year 29,471,760 38,889,254

Irregular expenditure under determination- prior years 145,938,150 107,048,896

175,409,910 145,938,150

Page 140  | National Development Agency - Annual Report 2020/21



Page 141  National Development Agency - Annual Report 2020/21 

29. 	 IRREGULAR EXPENDITURE (continued)

Details of transgressions- current year

Approval of tender not in accordance with approved delegations of authority for 
data lines. 1,182,735

Competitive bid process not followed for training of employees. 99,833

Competitive bid process not followed for insurance services. 330,130

Competitive bid process not followed for storage and records management 
services. 190,138

Competitive bid process not followed for office space for Gauteng office. 244,930

Competitive bid process not followed for office space for Western Cape. 281,520

Competitive bid process not followed for office space for Northern Cape. 68,392

Price charged by supplier not in line with NT regulations. 21,710

Award made before approval of  one quotation 49,500

Expenditure incurred without approval. 9,612

Approval of extension of programme not in accordance with approved 
delegations of authority. 4,522,025

Grant funding to CSOs (Volunteer Programme) not approved by the Board in 
compliance with s12 of the NDA Act, and Grant Funding policy. 22,471,235

29,471,760

The list of contraventions that comprise the carried forward balance, is under investigation by the 
Legal Department. On 11 November 2020, the NDA submitted to National Treasury for condonation, 
a consolidated list of irregular expenditure committed in prior financial years, comprising 421 
transactions totalling R96,1 million. If condoned by National Treasury, these irregular transactions 
will be removed from the cumulative balance of IFW expenditure of R145, 9 million, (as disclosed 
in the 2019/2020 financial year, representing a 66% reduction of this balance. As at financial year 
end, these irregular transactions had not yet been condoned by National Treasury
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30.	 BUDGET DIFFERENCES

Material differences between budget and actual amounts

The budget is prepared and approved by the Board on the cash basis of accounting, which means 
that expected cash inflows and outflows are budgeted for, without taking into account the matching of 
expenses to income for the period as is required by the accrual basis of accounting. Non-cash expense 
items such as losses, depreciation, amortisation and leave provision are not budgeted for, whilst capital 
expense items are budgeted for. The approved budget covers the financial period from 1st of April 2020 
to the 31st of March 2021. Variances in excess of 10% between the final adjusted budget and actual 
expenditure are considered material in amount, and are explained below.

	 30.1	 Other income (- R 2 378 188)

	The NDA does not budget for sundry income due to uncertainty in the timing and amount 
of receipts that comprise sundry income. The actual sundry income that is reported, 
relates to unplanned income that the entity received during the year, comprised mainly of 
management fees on funding partnerships, insurance refunds and recoveries from staff 
members for studies funded by the NDA that have not been satisfactorily completed.

	 30.2	 Interest income ( + R1 148 482)

	The higher than budgeted interest income is due to the higher than expected cash balances 
held in the NDA bank account during the financial year. The high cash balances were as 
a result of delayed implementation of budgeted activities due to the Covid-19 lockdown 

		  restrictions and the slow disbursements on the CARA programme.

	 30.3	 Transfer from Accumulated Funds ( +R 6 334 855)

	The transfer from Accumulated funds to budget available for the 2021 financial year 
represents cash surplus funds that National Treasury permitted the NDA to roll over from 
2019/2020 financial year, to settle various accruals, payables, provisions and committed 
expenditure incurred in that financial year. The expenditure related to these funds was 
disbursed in the 202/2021 financial year. The revenue related to these funds is not 
recognised in the actual Statement of Financial Performance for the 2020/2021 financial 
year, since it was received and recognised in the Statement of Financial Performance in 
the previous year.

	 30.4	 Other grants third party funds (- R49 765 109)

The variance is attributable to the non-recognition of the amounts approved for funding to 
CARA CSOs which had not met the conditions for recognition in the statement of financial 
	CSOs as at 31 March 2021 to CSOs that met all the conditions for funding.

	 30.5	 Admin staff costs (-R3 782 801)

The overspending in admin staff costs is mainly attributable to the provision for performance 
bonus for the financial year 2020/2021.   The provision was raised following a preliminary 
assessment of the cash available from the 2020/2021 allocation.
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30.6	 Depreciation and amortisation  (- R2 395 882)

		  The NDA’s budget is prepared on a cash basis of accounting and as a result depreciation 
		  and amortisation which are non-cash items, are not budgeted for.

	 30.7	 Third party funded CSOs (+ R 49 553 700)

		  The under-spending in the third party funded projects is attributable to the delays in the 
		  implementation of the CARA programme  where only R46 million was disbursed to CSOs 
		  during the financial year. The delays were mainly due to the late contracting of CSOs, and 
		  subdued monitoring activity, due to the lockdown restrictions on travelling.

	 30.8	 NDA funded CSOs  (+R 3 639 048)

		  The Board approved projects worth R7 892 724 in the year under review. The variance of 
		  R3, 6 million is attributable to projects approved but not contracted yet with CSOs. The 
		  amount not yet contracted has been moved to commitments, hence the variance in the 
		  actual expenditure.

	 30.9	 CSO development implementation costs (+R 6 512 322)

The underspending is mainly attributable to the non-responsive bids received for the tender 
for the digitisation of the CSOs activities and the slow implementation of budgeted activities 
due to lockdown restrictions. The budgeted CSO mobilisations and ministerial events could 
not be fully implemented as budgeted for, resulting in the variance.

	 30.10	 General expenses  (+ R 8 209 048)

The under-spending is attributable to the savings from budgeted activities in areas such as IT 
costs, marketing and communications, municipal rates and taxes and PPE for NDA 
employees, as activities could not be fully implemented following the restrictions on 
movement due to the pandemic.

	
	 30.11	 Capital expenditure ( + R4 421 150)

The budget is prepared on a cash basis of accounting, where capital expenditure is 
budgeted for as an outflow of cash. The actual capital expenditure amounting to R3,7 million 
is reported under additions in the statement of financial position in the property, plant and 
equipment note, and is not recorded under actual expenditure in the statement of financial 
performance, as it is a capital expense.

	 30.12	 Consulting and professional fees ( + R6 049 543)

	The under-spending is attributable to the delay in the tender process for budgeted 
	activities such as the development of the NDA turnaround strategy, and the procurement of the 
risk software amongst others. The process for the awards were finalised and 
	appointment of service providers concluded by 31 March 2021. Funds, as reported under 

		  commitments have been reserved for these awards.
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